PSC NO: 1-GAS
COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I.
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE
SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES
Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 18 Tier 1

1. Incremental Cost of Gas
a) Weighted Incremental Cost of Gas
b) Demand Charge
c) UFG
Total Incremental Cost of Gas

OR
Monthly Cost of Gas
a) Variable Weighted Average Cost of Gas
Total Monthly Cost of Gas

Whichever is lower

2. Adjustments
a) Merchant Function Charge

b) Annual Merchant Function Charge Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)

c) Monthly Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)

d) Annual Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)

e) System Performance Adjustment (SPA) Surcharge or (Refund)
Total Adjustments

3. Total Monthly Cost of Gas and Adjustments
4. Monthly Delivery Rate

a) Volumetric Rate
5. Delivery Rate Adjustment

a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism

b) Demand Capacity Surcharge

c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism

Total Delivery Rate Adjustment

6. Total Monthly Delivery Rate

7. Total Monthly SC 18 Tier 1 Sales Service

8. Total System Benefits Charge
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S/therm

0.52675
0.00350
0.01098
0.54123

0.64515
0.64515

0.00864
0.00045
0.02500
0.03763
(0.00199)
0.06973

0.61096

0.28530

0.00000
N/A

0.00261

0.00261

0.28791

0.89887

(0.00080)



PSC NO: 1-GAS
COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I.
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE
SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES
Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 18 Tier 2

1. Incremental Cost of Gas
a) Weighted Incremental Cost of Gas
b) Demand Charge
c) UFG
Total Incremental Cost of Gas

OR
Monthly Cost of Gas
a) Variable Weighted Average Cost of Gas
Total Monthly Cost of Gas

Whichever is lower

2. Adjustments
a) Merchant Function Charge

b) Annual Merchant Function Charge Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)

c) Monthly Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)

d) Annual Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)

e) System Performance Adjustment (SPA) Surcharge or (Refund)
Total Adjustments

3. Total Monthly Cost of Gas and Adjustments
4. Monthly Delivery Rate

a) Volumetric Rate
5. Delivery Rate Adjustment

a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism

b) Demand Capacity Surcharge

c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism

Total Delivery Rate Adjustment

6. Total Monthly Delivery Rate

7. Total Monthly SC 18 Tier 2 Sales Service

8. Total System Benefits Charge

Issued by: Sally Librera, President, Hicksville, NY

STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR
STATEMENT NO: 53
Page 2 of 4

S/therm

0.52675
0.00350
0.01098
0.54123

0.64515
0.64515

0.00864
0.00045
0.02500
0.03763
(0.00199)
0.06973

0.61096

0.22790

0.00000
N/A

0.00261

0.00261

0.23051

0.84147

(0.00080)



PSC NO: 1-GAS STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR
COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I. STATEMENT NO: 53
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26 Page 3 of 4

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE
SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES
Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 19 Tier 1

S/therm
1. Monthly Delivery Rate
a) Volumetric Rate 0.28530
2. Delivery Rate Adjustment
a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism 0.00000
b) Demand Capacity Surcharge N/A
c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism 0.00261
Total Delivery Rate Adjustment 0.00261
3. Adjustments
a) System Performance Adjustment (0.00199)
Total Adjustments (0.00199)
3. Total Monthly SC 19 Tier 1 Transportation Service 0.28592
4. Total System Benefits Charge (0.00080)

Issued by: Sally Librera, President, Hicksville, NY



PSC NO: 1-GAS STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR
COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I. STATEMENT NO: 53
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26 Page 4 of 4

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE
SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES
Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 19 Tier 2

S/therm
1. Monthly Delivery Rate
a) Volumetric Rate 0.22790
2. Delivery Rate Adjustment
a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism 0.00000
b) Demand Capacity Surcharge N/A
c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism 0.00261
Total Delivery Rate Adjustment 0.00261
3. Adjustments
a) System Performance Adjustment (0.00199)
Total Adjustments (0.00199)
3. Total Monthly SC 19 Tier 2 Transportation Service 0.22852
4. Total System Benefits Charge (0.00080)

Issued by: Sally Librera, President, Hicksville, NY



