PSC NO: 1-GAS COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I.

STATEMENT NO: 53 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26 Page 1 of 4

STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 18 Tier 1

1	Incremental Cost of Gas	\$/therm
	a) Weighted Incremental Cost of Gas	0.52675
	b) Demand Charge	0.00350
	c) UFG	0.01098
	Total Incremental Cost of Gas	0.54123
	OR	
	Monthly Cost of Gas	
	a) Variable Weighted Average Cost of Gas	0.64515
	Total Monthly Cost of Gas	0.64515
	Whichever is lower	
2.	Adjustments	
	a) Merchant Function Charge	0.00864
	b) Annual Merchant Function Charge Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)	0.00045
	c) Monthly Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)	0.02500
	d) Annual Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)	0.03763
	e) System Performance Adjustment (SPA) Surcharge or (Refund)	<u>(0.00199)</u>
	Total Adjustments	0.06973
3.	Total Monthly Cost of Gas and Adjustments	0.61096
		0.61096
	Total Monthly Cost of Gas and Adjustments Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate	0.61096 0.28530
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate	
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.28530
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism	0.28530
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge	0.28530 0.00000 N/A
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism	0.28530 0.00000 N/A 0.00261
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge	0.28530 0.00000 N/A
4. 5.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism	0.28530 0.00000 N/A 0.00261
4. 5.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.28530 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261
 4. 5. 6. 	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment Total Monthly Delivery Rate	0.28530 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261 0.28791
 4. 5. 6. 	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.28530 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261
4.5.6.7.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment Total Monthly Delivery Rate	0.28530 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261 0.28791

PSC NO: 1-GAS
COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I.
INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26

STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR STATEMENT NO: 53 Page 2 of 4

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 18 Tier 2

1	Incremental Cost of Gas	\$/therm
	a) Weighted Incremental Cost of Gas	0.52675
	b) Demand Charge	0.00350
	c) UFG	0.01098
	Total Incremental Cost of Gas	0.54123
	OR	
	Monthly Cost of Gas	
	a) Variable Weighted Average Cost of Gas	0.64515
	Total Monthly Cost of Gas	0.64515
	Whichever is lower	
2.	Adjustments	
	a) Merchant Function Charge	0.00864
	b) Annual Merchant Function Charge Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)	0.00045
	c) Monthly Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)	0.02500
	d) Annual Cost of Gas Imbalance Surcharge or (Refund)	0.03763
	e) System Performance Adjustment (SPA) Surcharge or (Refund)	<u>(0.00199)</u>
	Total Adjustments	0.06973
3.	Total Monthly Cost of Gas and Adjustments	0.61096
		0.61096
	Total Monthly Cost of Gas and Adjustments Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate	0.61096 0.22790
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate	
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.22790
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism	0.22790
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge	0.22790 0.00000 N/A
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism	0.22790 0.00000 N/A 0.00261
4.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge	0.22790 0.00000 N/A
4. 5.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism	0.22790 0.00000 N/A 0.00261
4. 5.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.22790 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261
 4. 5. 6. 	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment Total Monthly Delivery Rate	0.22790 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261
 4. 5. 6. 	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.22790 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261
4.5.6.7.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment Total Monthly Delivery Rate	0.22790 0.00000 N/A 0.00261 0.00261

PSC NO: 1-GAS COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I.

STATEMENT NO: 53 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26 Page 3 of 4

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR

Service Classification No. 19 Tier 1

	<u>\$/therm</u>
Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate	0.28530
 2. Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment 	0.00000 N/A <u>0.00261</u> 0.00261
Adjustments a) System Performance Adjustment Total Adjustments	(0.00199) (0.00199)
3. Total Monthly SC 19 Tier 1 Transportation Service	0.28592
4. Total System Benefits Charge	(0.00080)

PSC NO: 1-GAS COMPANY: KEYSPAN GAS EAST CORP. DBA BROOKLYN UNION OF L.I.

STATEMENT NO: 53 INITIAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 01/01/26 Page 4 of 4

STATEMENT TYPE: NFDR

STATEMENT OF NON-FIRM DEMAND RESPONSE SALES AND TRANSPORTATION RATES Applicable to Billing Service Classification Nos. 18 and 19

Service Classification No. 19 Tier 2

		\$/therm
1.	Monthly Delivery Rate a) Volumetric Rate	0.22790
2.	Delivery Rate Adjustment a) Earnings Adjustment Mechanism b) Demand Capacity Surcharge c) Rate Adjustment Mechanism Total Delivery Rate Adjustment	0.00000 N/A <u>0.00261</u> 0.00261
3.	Adjustments a) System Performance Adjustment Total Adjustments	(0.00199) (0.00199)
3.	Total Monthly SC 19 Tier 2 Transportation Service	0.22852
4.	Total System Benefits Charge	(0.00080)